

No. 24-2643

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

X CORP.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CENTER FOR COUNTERING DIGITAL HATE, INC.;
CENTER FOR COUNTERING DIGITAL HATE LTD.;
STICHTING EUROPEAN CLIMATE FOUNDATION,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of California
No. 3:23-cv-03836
Hon. Charles R. Breyer, District Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PROJECT IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Alejandra Caraballo
Harvard Cyberlaw Clinic
1557 Massachusetts Ave
Lewis Center, 4th Fl
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 384-8511
acaraballo@law.harvard.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATE MENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The District Court’s Application of the California Anti-SLAPP Statute and Ruling in Favor of CCDH Should Be Affirmed.....	3
A. X Corp.’s state law claims arise from CCDH’s protected activity, researching and publishing reports.....	6
B. CCDH’s speech and underlying conduct were made in connection with an issue of public interest.	9
C. Failing to strike the claims against CCDH as a matter of law poses grave First Amendment risks.....	10
II. Failure To Affirm the Application of the Anti-SLAPP Statute Will Allow Companies Like X Corp. to Silence and Intimidate Critics of its Platform.....	13
A. X Corp.’s Legal Attacks Have Already Caused Significant Harm Towards Critics of its Platform.	14
B. X Corp.’s Legal Assault Have Already Chilled the Speech of Researchers and Academics	19
III. CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE FOR ELECTRONIC FILING	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baral v. Schnitt</i> , 376 P.3d 604 (Cal. 2016)	5, 6
<i>Barrett v. Rosenthal</i> , 146 P.3d 510 (Cal. 2006)	5
<i>Bonni v. St. Joseph Health Sys.</i> , 491 P.3d 1058 (Cal. 2021)	6
<i>Church of Scientology v. Wollersheim</i> , 49 Cal. Rptr. 2d 620 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996)	11
<i>Erlich v. Menezes</i> , 21 Cal. 4th 543 (1999)	9
<i>Food Lion, Inc. v. Cap. Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Foothills Townhome Ass'n. v. Christiansen</i> , 65 Cal. App. 4th 688 (1998)	5
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	4
<i>Gordon v. Marrone</i> , 155 Misc. 2d 726 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1992)	4, 13
<i>hiQ Labs, Inc. v. LinkedIn Corp.</i> , 31 F.4th 1180 (9th Cir. 2022)	7, 12
<i>Hustler Mag., Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	11
<i>Lee v. Silveira</i> , 211 Cal. Rptr. 3d 705 (Cal. Ct. App. 2016).....	9
<i>Makaeff v. Trump Univ., LLC</i> , 715 F.3d 254 (9th Cir. 2013).....	4

<i>Media Matters for Am. v. Paxton</i> , 2024 WL 1773197 (D.D.C. Apr. 12, 2024)	14
<i>Media Matters for Am. v. Bailey</i> , 2024 WL 3924573 (D.D.C. Aug. 23, 2024)	14
<i>Park v. Bd. of Trs. of the Cal. State Univ.</i> , 393 P.3d 905 (Cal. 2017)	6
<i>Piping Rock Partners, Inc. v. David Lerner Assocs., Inc.</i> , 946 F. Supp. 2d 957 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	9
<i>Sandvig v. Sessions</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018)	6
<i>United States v. Nosal</i> , 676 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>X Corp. v. Ctr. for Countering Digital Hate, Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 1246318 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 25, 2024).....	2
<i>X Corp. v. Media Matters for Am.</i> , 2023 WL 8091661 (N.D. Tex.).....	13, 16, 17
<i>X Corp. v. World Fed’n of Advertisers</i> , 7:24-CV-00114 (N.D. Tex.)	13

Statutes

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16	3, 4, 5, 9, 10
-------------------------------------	----------------

Other Authorities

About Us, Media Matters for America (2024),	13
Alex Botoman, <i>Divisional Judge-Shopping</i> , 49 COLUMBIA HUMAN RIGHTS LAW REVIEW 297 (2018)	16
Conference Acts to Promote Random Case Assignment United States Courts ...	16
Elon Musk (@elonmusk), <i>ADL Seems To Be Responsible For Most Of Our Revenue Loss.</i> , X (Sep. 4, 2023, 7:04 PM)	8

Elon Musk (@elonmusk), <i>I Strongly Encourage Any Company Who Has Been Systematically Boycotted by Advertisers to File a Lawsuit. There May Also Be Criminal Liability via the RICO Act.</i> , X (2024)	14
Eric Hananoki, <i>As Musk Endorses Antisemitic Conspiracy Theory, X Has Been Placing Ads for Apple, Bravo, IBM, Oracle, and Xfinity next to pro-Nazi Content</i> , Media Matters for America (2023),	15
Freedom of the Press Foundation, <i>Media Matters layoffs underscore need to crack down on SLAPPs</i> (May 24, 2024).....	15
<i>Guarding Against The Chill: A Survival Guide for SLAPP Victims</i> , The First Amendment Project.....	20
<i>Increasing SLAPP Protection: Unburdening the Right of Petition in California</i> , 32 U. Cal. Davis L. Rev. 965 (1999)	4
Kat Abu (@abughazalehkat), <i>Bad News: I've Been Laid off from @mmfa, along with a Dozen Colleagues. Theres a Reason Far-Right Billionaires Attack Media Matters with Armies of Lawyers: They Know How Effective Our Work Is, and It Terrifies Them.</i> , Twitter (2024).....	17
Joseph Menn, <i>Attacks on U.S. Jews and Gays Accelerate as Hate Speech Grows on Twitter</i> , Washington Post (Jan. 23, 2023),.....	10
Kate Conger & Remy Tumin, <i>Elon Musk Uses a Crude Insult to Slam Advertisers for Pulling Back From X</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 29, 2023)	7
Kate Conger & Tiffany Hsu, <i>Advertising Coalition Shuts Down After X, Owned by Elon Musk, Sues</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 8, 2024).....	19
Leadership Conference on Civil and Human Rights, <i>Letter for the Record: Hearing on "Disinformation Nation: Social Media's Role in Promoting Extremism and Misinformation"</i> (Mar. 25, 2021)	8
Mattathias Schwartz, <i>New Federal Judiciary Rule Will Limit 'Forum Shopping' by Plaintiffs</i> , N.Y. Times, (Mar. 12, 2024),.....	16
Platform manipulation and spam policy X Help Center,	17
Sheera Frenkel & Kate Conger, <i>Hate Speech's Rise on Twitter Is Unprecedented, Researchers Find</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 2, 2022)	10

Sheila Dang, <i>Exclusive: Elon Musk’s X Restructuring Curtails Disinformation Research, Spurs Legal Fears</i> , Reuters (Nov. 6, 2023)	22
Steven Lee Myers, <i>Free Speech vs. Disinformation Comes to a Head</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 9, 2023)	20
Taylor Lorenz, <i>Extremist Influencers Are Generating Millions for Twitter, Report Says</i> , WASHINGTON POST (Feb. 9, 2023).....	9
Ted Johnson, <i>Media Matters For America Undergoes Round Of Layoffs, Deadline</i> (May 23, 2024).....	18
<i>World Federation of Advertisers discontinues small brand safety initiative after Elon Musk’s X sues</i> , Associated Press (Aug. 9, 2024)	15
X, <i>Terms of Service</i>	17
